
2 First Sunday in Lent

About St. John’s

To Our Visitors
Welcome! The parishioners and clergy 
of St. John’s are delighted that you have
come to worship with us. We hope this 
house of prayer provides you with a 
place in which you can find solace, com-

fort, and strength. We invite your inquiries about the min-
istries available here at St. John’s. 

We offer a barrier-free environment for the infirm and 
handicapped. An access ramp for wheel chairs is located 
at the southwest entrance of the church, near Woodward 
Avenue in the garden. There is also an elevator in the 
building which provides access to the undercroft, so every-
one may fully participate in activities and fellowship.

We would be very pleased if you plan to return to 
St. John’s on a regular basis, to worship as part of our 
parish family. Please complete a Visitor’s Form located in 
the Order of Service and place it in the collection plate or 
give it to an usher.

Thank you for coming! We look forward to greeting 
you following the service today and hope to chat with you 
during our time of fellowship in the undercroft.

Communion Procedure
The Episcopal House of Bishops, in a 1979 teaching,

lays out the following guideline for non-Episcopalians to 
receive communion in an Episcopal Church: The persons 
should 1) have been Baptized with water in the Name of 
the Father, and of the Son, and of the Holy Ghost, 
2) believe Christ is present in the sacrament, 3) have been 
admitted to Holy Communion in their own denomination, 
and 4) are attempting, by God’s grace, to live in love and 
charity with their neighbor. If you have any questions, 
please speak to the priest.

To receive the Host, raise your crossed hands, right 
palm over left. You may also receive directly on the 
tongue. If you do not wish to receive the Cup, cross your 
arms over your chest and wait for the chalice bearer to 
pass by.

If you are not receiving communion, you still may 
come forward to the rail, cross your arms over your chest, 
and receive a blessing.

If you are physically unable to approach the rail, 
please inform an usher and the Sacrament will be brought
to you.

Pastoral Care 
Please inform the clergy if you or a family member 

are ill, hospitalized, or unable to attend the regular 
worship of the Church so that a pastoral visit can be 
arranged. Please contact the clergy to discuss 
arrangements for baptisms, weddings, or burials before 
any announcement or other plans are made. 

Outreach 
Food may be deposited in the basket at the entrance 

of the church to aid the neighborhood ministry to the 
poor through Crossroads and Georgia Street Commu-
nity Co-op.

Dedicated donations for the support of the Malawi 
Education Fund and Rector’s Discretionary Fund can 
be put in the collection plate with a note in the memo 
line or on the envelope. 

Collections of school supplies, cleaning supplies, 
garden tools, Christmas presents, mittens, sweaters, etc. 
occur throughout the year to support our community.

This Week at St. John's 
February 22—March 1 

Sunday 
2/22 
First Sunday 
in Lent 

7:00 A 
7:30 A 
8:00 A 

10:00 A 
10:00 A 
11:15 A 

5:30 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
Morning Prayer (chapel) 
Holy Communion (chapel) 
Sunday School 
Choral Holy Communion 
Coffee Hour 

Evening Prayer 

Monday 
2/23 
St. Peter Damien 
Bishop, C.D. 
1072 A.D. 

7:00 A 
12:15 P 

4:00 P 
5:00 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer 
AA Meeting 

Tuesday 
2/24 
St. Matthias 
the Apostle 

7:00 A 
12:15 P 

4:00 P 
5:00 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer 
AA Meeting 

Wednesday 
2/25 
Ember Day 

7:00 A 
12:15 P 

4:00 P 
5:00 P 
6:00 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
Holy Communion w/ Ashes 
Evening Prayer with Ashes 
AA Meeting 
Holy Communion w/ Ashes 

Thursday 
2/26 
St. Joseph of 
Arimathea, 
c. 40 A.D.

 7:00 A 
10:30 A 

4:00 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
Holy Communion and 

Benediction 
Evening Prayer 

Friday 
2/27 
Ember Day 
George Herbert, 
Priest 
d. 1633 A.D.

7:00 A 
11:00 A 
11:15 A 

Noon 
5:00 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
AA Meeting 
Holy Communion 
Stations of the Cross 
AA Meeting 

Saturday 
2/28 
Ember Day 

7:00 A Morning Meditation (online) 

Sunday 
3/1 
Second Sunday 
in Lent 

7:00 A 
7:30 A 
8:00 A 

10:00 A 
10:00 A 
11:15 A 

5:30 P 

Morning Meditation (online) 
Morning Prayer (chapel) 
Holy Communion (chapel) 
Sunday School 
Choral Holy Communion 
Coffee Hour 

Evening Prayer 

NOTE: The Chronicle went to 
the printer last Tuesday. 
Calendar updates or changes 
can be found at  
www.StJohnsDetroit.org 




