

# THIS WEEK AT ST. JOHN'S

## FEBRUARY 22—MARCH 1

<b>Sunday</b> 2/22 <b>FIRST SUNDAY</b> <b>IN LENT</b>	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	7:30 A	Morning Prayer (chapel)
	8:00 A	Holy Communion (chapel)
	10:00 A	Sunday School
	10:00 A	Choral Holy Communion
	11:15 A	Coffee Hour
	5:30 P	Evening Prayer

<b>Monday</b> 2/23 St. Peter Damien Bishop, C.D. 1072 A.D.	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	12:15 P	Holy Communion
	4:00 P	Evening Prayer
	5:00 P	AA Meeting

<b>Tuesday</b> 2/24 ST. MATTHIAS THE APOSTLE	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	12:15 P	Holy Communion
	4:00 P	Evening Prayer
	5:00 P	AA Meeting

<b>Wednesday</b> 2/25 EMBER DAY	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	12:15 P	Holy Communion w/ Ashes
	4:00 P	Evening Prayer with Ashes
	5:00 P	AA Meeting
	6:00 P	Holy Communion w/ Ashes

<b>Thursday</b> 2/26 St. Joseph of Arimathea, c. 40 A.D.	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	10:30 A	Holy Communion and Benediction
	4:00 P	Evening Prayer

<b>Friday</b> 2/27 EMBER DAY George Herbert, Priest d. 1633 A.D.	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	11:00 A	AA Meeting
	11:15 A	Holy Communion
	Noon	Stations of the Cross
	5:00 P	AA Meeting

<b>Saturday</b> 2/28 EMBER DAY	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
--------------------------------------	--------	-----------------------------

<b>Sunday</b> 3/1 <b>SECOND SUNDAY</b> <b>IN LENT</b>	7:00 A	Morning Meditation (online)
	7:30 A	Morning Prayer (chapel)
	8:00 A	Holy Communion (chapel)
	10:00 A	Sunday School
	10:00 A	Choral Holy Communion
	11:15 A	Coffee Hour
	5:30 P	Evening Prayer

*NOTE: The Chronicle went to the printer last Tuesday. Calendar **updates or changes** can be found at [www.StJohnsDetroit.org](http://www.StJohnsDetroit.org)*